

No. 19-2142

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

SANDOR DEMKOVICH,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ST. ANDREW THE APOSTLE PARISH, CALUMET CITY, and
THE ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division
Case No. 1:16-cv-11576 – Judge Edmond E. Chang

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF AGUDATH ISRAEL OF AMERICA, THE
SERBIAN ORTHODOX DIOCESE OF NEW GRACANICA—MIDWESTERN
AMERICA, THE ORTHODOX CHURCH IN AMERICA DIOCESE OF THE
MIDWEST, THE GREEK ORTHODOX METROPOLIS OF CHICAGO, THE
SYNOD OF BISHOPS OF THE RUSSIAN ORTHODOX CHURCH OUTSIDE
OF RUSSIA, AND CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY IN SUPPORT OF THE
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Thomas C. Berg
Religious Liberty Appellate Clinic
University of St. Thomas
School of Law
MSL 400, 1000 LaSalle Ave.
Minneapolis, MN 55403-2015
(651) 962-4918
tcberg@stthomas.edu

Kimberlee Wood Colby
Counsel of Record
Reed N. Smith
Center for Law & Religious Freedom
Christian Legal Society
8001 Braddock Road, Ste. 302
Springfield, Virginia 22151
(703) 894-1087
kcolby@clsnet.org

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 19-2142

Short Caption: Demkovich v. St. Andrew the Apostle Parish, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| Circuit Rule 26.1 Corporate Disclosure Statement..... | i |
| Table of Contents | ii |
| Table of Authorities..... | iv |
| Statement of Identity of <i>Amici Curiae</i> , Interest in the Case, and Source of Authority to File..... | 1 |
| Introduction and Summary of Argument..... | 2 |
| Argument..... | 3 |
| I. The Ministerial Exception Rests on, and Should Be Informed by, General Autonomy Principles Protecting Religious Organizations’ Internal Governance and Prohibiting Government Intervention in Religious Questions..... | 3 |
| A. Church Autonomy Precludes Courts from Inquiring Into or Resolving Disputed Questions of Religious Law or Polity..... | 5 |
| B. The Ministerial Exception Protects the Supervision and Control of Ministers, not Merely Their Selection | 7 |
| II. Under the Above Principles, Claims for Hostile Work Environment Are Barred by the Ministerial Exception..... | 8 |
| A. Evaluating a Minister’s Hostile-Work-Environment Claim Will Require Courts to Inquire Into and Resolve Questions of Church Polity and Doctrine..... | 8 |
| B. The Hostile-Work-Environment Claim Here is Barred by the Ministerial Exception Because the Alleged Statements Were Attempts to Supervise a Minister. | 13 |
| Conclusion | 14 |
| Certificate of Compliance | 16 |

Certificate of Service 17

Appendix: Detailed Statements of Interest 1-a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Baumgartner v. First Church of Christ Scientist</i> , 490 N.E.2d 1319 (Ill. App. Ct. 1986) | 6 |
| <i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998)..... | 12 |
| <i>Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993)..... | 9 |
| <i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)..... | 3, 4, 7, 8, 13 |
| <i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)..... | 4 |
| <i>McClure v. Salvation Army</i> , 460 F.2d 553 (5 th Cir. 1972) | 8 |
| <i>Nally v. Grace Cmty. Church</i> , 763 P.2d 948 (Calif. 1988)..... | 6, 10 |
| <i>N.L.R.B. v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)..... | 12 |
| <i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)..... | 9-10 |
| <i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)..... | 3, 4, 7-8 |
| <i>Presbyterian Church v. Hull Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969)..... | 5, 7 |

| | |
|--|----------------------|
| <i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)..... | 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 12 |
| <i>Schleicher v. Salvation Army</i> , 518 F.3d 472 (7 th Cir. 2008) | 8 |
| <i>Skrzypczak v. Roman Cath. Diocese of Tulsa</i> , 611 F.3d 1238 (10 th Cir. 2010)..... | 12, 14 |
| <i>Sterlinski v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 934 F.3d 568 (7 th Cir. 2019)..... | 13 |
| <i>Tomic v. Catholic Diocese of Peoria</i> , 442 F.3d 1036 (7 th Cir. 2006) | 5, 11 |

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:

| | |
|-----------------------------|---------------|
| U.S. Const., Amend. 1 | <i>passim</i> |
|-----------------------------|---------------|

Other Authorities:

| | |
|--|----|
| The Statute of the Orthodox Church in America, Art. XII, Sec. 3(a), https://www.oca.org/statute/article-xii | 14 |
